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SHRI G. MURAHARI: I would like to know from the Prime Minister whether India s still following the so-called policy of non-alignment and, if so, what non-alignment is this, because, on the one hand, we are aligned with the United States for food, for planning, for all our economic programmes, and on the other, we are dligned with the Soviet Uunion for foreign policy matters.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Put your question.

SHRI G. MURAHARI : I am putting the question. Therefore, I would like to know in what matters the Indian Government is non-aligned and with whom it is non-aligned.

SHRI DINESH SINGH: I am afraid, in referring to the question of food and other matters, the hon. Member has missed the main point of non-alignment. Non-alignment does not mean that we shall not that we reserve to ourselves the right of independent action in {foreign affairs in keeping with our national interest.

SHRI B. K. P. SINHA : Since our rules and parliamentary conventions permit questions by Members to Members may I know why the hon, Member who has tabled this question, and who has been always advocating that we should give up non-alignment and align ourselves to a particular block, takes umbrage at these reports in Egyptian papers ?

(Interruption)

AN HON. MEMBER : Why should we object to it ?

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE :
We have been advocating all along that India should follow the policy of non-alignment. That is not all. But nen-
alignment should be dynamic, purposefut, and it should not go against our owan interest.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.
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T[INDIAN CITIZENS CAPTURED BY PAKISTAN

*«7. SHRI SUNDAR SINGH BHAN-
DARI : Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Indian captured by Pakistan during the Indo-Pakistan conflict;

citizens
recent

(b) the number of citizens and Government employees amongst them;

(c) the number of citizens and Government employees so far returned by Pakistan; and

(d) what steps are being taken by Government for securing the release of the remaining citizens and employees ?]

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SARDAR SWARAN SINGH):
(a) According to available information
553 Indian civilian citizens were captured from operational areas by Pakistan during the recent Indo-Pakistan conflict.

(b) The information available does not indicate that civilian Government officials were captured by Pakistan from operational areas.

(c) Pakistan has so far returned 458 of these captured Indian citizens.

(d) Of the remainder Pakistan reported 42 persons having died while still in Pakistan. The question of release of 353 persons who are bhelieved to be still in Pakistan has been taken up with the Government of Pakistan.
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SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : This is a human problem which should not be looked at from the point of view of proportion or counting of heads against heads. There was an agreement that such persons should go back to their country, and this is what we are attempting to implement.
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SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: 1 have already said that we are taking this matter up with the Pakistan Government. The hon Member will appreciate that that is the only way to resolve this, and in the mean time T am pot aware if any compensation is being given or any relief is being given to the members of their families or if there are any members of their families who are still in India.

SHRI A. D. MANI1: The hon. Minister said just now that 42 persons have died in Pakistan. I did not remember the Government having made this fact public in aay form of press announcement. May T ask whether Government are trying to find out whether these persons have not died as a result of torture in Pakistan or they were given proper treatment before they expired 7
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SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: 1 mus!
confess that I am not aware if apy press note about this has been issued or not. I cannot really confirm or contradict it.
Regarding this information there is nothing secret about it. About the number of persons also we have been going on the reports that have been received about persons who are missing or who have not been traced, and we presume that they might be in the custody of Pakistan. We are in touch with the Pakistan Government through diplomatic channels, and we are doing our best to get out such people who might be in Pakistan's custody.

SHRI D. L. SEN GUPTA : The hon.
Minister has just now stated that he is not aware of the existence of the relations of those who were taken away in Pakis-
tai: Am I to understand that if the names of the relations of those unfortunate persons are supplied to Government, Government will be in a position to render all possible help to those left here ?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : Sir, in respect of relations of those who even lose their lives in such commotions, some sort of relief on compassionate grounds is granted. Regarding those who might be missing or in other people’s custody, I am not aware of any request having been made. If the local Government is contacted, I think they will take some appropriate action.

SHRI CHITTA BASU: May 1 know whether the agriculturists or the Santhals of the West Dinajpur district of West Bengal have recently been forcibly taken away by Pakistan ? If so, what steps the Government proposes to take to bring them back 7 )

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : That is a separate question not connected with those who were taken prisoner at the time of the conflict. If a separate question is tabled, 1 will collect information.
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SARDAR SWARAN SINGH Sir, about these persons which the hon.
Member is mentioning, 1 could not really confirm because according to the information in my possession the number that 1 have given, the total number who are not accounted for, is less than the number he 1s giving. About Rajasthan X will make enquiry and will inform the hon.
Member about the latest position. The information that is in my possession I have already given. Now, about the treatment of these persons, there have been reports that they were not properly treated. Now most of them have really come over to our side.

SHR1 ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
My question has not been replied to. My question was whether the Indian citizens are being treated as prisoners of war or otherwise, Let a categorical answer be given.
SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: The

hon. Member knows that there was no declaration of war as such but according to the convention relating to these people, each country is expected to treat them as persons who are in custody and who have to be repatriated. There is no such definition in a situation like this., But on the whole, these people have been returned;
we have also returped their persons.
There we have not gone into the definition of it as to whether they are treating them as prisoners of war. But if they were not, then they need not have returned them. The fact that they have returned them shows that each country is trying to observe the normal comvention in such cases that the persons who are arrested at the time of the conflict, they van go back to their country

SHRI A. D. MANI: On a point of order. The question has been raised whether they are treated as prisoners of war, The hon. Minister does not reply.

MR. CHATRMAN : A reply has been given.
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MR. CHAIRMAN : He said that there was no declaration of war.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:

Even soldiers who have been captured have been treated as prisoners of war.
[et the hon. Minister not take shelter behind the legality that there was no declaraton of war, Is it not a fact that our persons have been maltreated by Pakistan ?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : I have already said about the fact that there have been complaints that they have not been properly treated. Now, this is not the only occasion in which Pakistan has thrown to the winds the normal conventions. Any amount of excitement does not help the situation
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SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : I think,
Sir, the information was supplied that they had come back, that they had been sent back to India.
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ATOMIC REACTOR FroM FRrANCB

*8. SHRI M. C. SHAH: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state whether as a result of the recent visit of the Prime Minister to France, there are any chances of getting an atomic reactor from that country under the joint techmo-
logical and scientific cooperation agreed to by both countries ?

THE PRIME MINISTER AND MINIS-
TER OF ATOMIC ENERGY (SHRI-
MATI INDIRA GANDHI): I did not raise the question of specific aid for any project from France during my recen!
visit to France. There is no proposal under the consideration of the Department of Atomic Energy to obtain an Atomic Reactor from France.

SHRI M. C. SHAH: May I know if after the visit of the Prime Minister to France, the French Government is sending some technical mission to India to explore the possibilities of co-ordination for Indian economic development ?

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: Sir, we have asked for financial assistance from France for the Atomic Power Station proposed to be set up at Kalpakkam dear Madras. I am not sure whether this technical team is coming er not. Certain proposals were made. But I am not sure of the details.

SHRI M. C. SHAH : May I know the approximate cost of that power statiom to be put up and whether there may be any

